Considering the submissions of the learned counsel on either side and the period of

incarceration undergone by the petitioner, this Court is inclined to grant bail to the petitioner,

subject to certain conditions.

7. Accordingly, the petitioner is ordered to be released on bail on his executing a bond for a sum

of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) with two sureties, each for a like sum to the

satisfaction of the learned Judicial Magistrate, Senthamangalam, and on further conditions that:-

[a] the sureties shall affix their photographs and Left Thumb Impression in the surety bond and

the Magistrate may obtain a copy of their Aadhar card or Bank pass Book to ensure their identity;